

No. 6774-8-1

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

EYOB MICHAEL

Appellant,

v.

AMERIPRISE AUTO & HOME INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

*Counsel on Appeal for Respondent*  
*Ameriprise Auto & Home Insurance Agency, Inc.*  
David M. Jacobi, WSBA #13524  
Shawnmarie Stanton, WSBA #20112  
WILSON SMITH COCHRAN DICKERSON  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1700  
Seattle, Washington 98164-2050  
Telephone 206.623.4100  
Facsimile 206.623.9273  
Electronic Mail [jacobi@wscd.com](mailto:jacobi@wscd.com)

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE  
2012/MAR-5 PM 2:15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... *ii*

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR** ..... 4

**III. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR** ..... 4

**IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 5

    A. Pre-Suit Facts ..... 5

    B. Lawsuit and Trial ..... 7

    C. Entry of Judgment..... 10

**V. ARGUMENT** ..... 11

    A. Standard of Review ..... 11

    B. Mr. Michael failed to meet his burden of proof on his  
        UIM claim and judgment was properly entered in  
        Ameriprise’s favor..... 11

    C. Ameriprise was entitled to a judgment for PIP  
        reimbursement ..... 18

    D. Mr. Michael is not entitled to an award of attorney fees  
        or pre-judgment interest because the trial court correctly  
        decided all the issues presented on appeal ..... 20

**VI. CONCLUSION** ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

#### Washington Cases

<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Batacan</i> 139 Wn.2d 443, 986 P.2d 823 (1999) .....	16, 17
<i>Dixie Ins. Co. v. Mello</i> 75 Wn. App. 328, 877 P.2d 740 (1994) .....	12
<i>Hadley v. Cowan</i> 60 Wn. App. 433, 804 P.2d 1271 (1991) .....	17
<i>Hamm v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> 151 Wn.2d 303, 88 P.3 <sup>rd</sup> 395 (2004) .....	3, 4, 19, 20
<i>Sherry v. Financial Indemn. Co.</i> 160 Wn.2d 611, 160 P.3d 31 (2007) .....	11, 16
<i>State v. Momah</i> 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009) .....	18
<i>Winters v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> 144 Wn.2d 869, 31 P.3d 1164 (2001) .....	3, 4, 19, 20

### RULES

CR 8(c) .....	10
CR 13(c) .....	11
CR 24-28 .....	9
